## **RESOLUTION No. R3-2-24**

## RESOLUTION RELATING TO URBAN NON-POINT SOURCE & STORMWATER GRANT PROGRAM VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN

**WHEREAS**, the Wisconsin DNR has determined that excessive sediment, phosphorus, and ammonia are impacting surface water quality and designated uses for Dutchman Creek and the Lower Fox River; and

**WHEREAS**, the Wisconsin DNR developed a Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for excess sediment and phosphorus within Dutchman Creek and the Lower Fox River; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village desires to construct Willard Pond in order to help reduce excess sediment and phosphorus discharging into Dutchman Creek and the Lower Fox River; and

**WHEREAS**, the Willard Pond project will assist landowners and the Village with NR 216 Stormwater Permit compliance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village conducted public education and outreach activities with landowners located in the immediate project area and the Village discussed the Willard Pond project during a Village Board meeting; and

WHEREAS, the local-share funds for the Willard Pond project are available in the Village's stormwater utility funds. Engineering for pond projects are included in the 2024 adopted stormwater utility budget, the Willard Pond construction will be included in the 2025 stormwater utility budget and the Village has included the project's anticipated costs in its adopted Capital Improvement Plan; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Village of Ashwaubenon hereby supports submittal of an Urban Non-Point Source & Storm Water (UNPS&SW) Construction Grant Application to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) for the Willard Pond project.

Adopted this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Ashwaubenon Village Board at a legal meeting on this 26th day of March, 2024.

By:

Attest:

Mary Kardoskee, Village President

Kris Teske, Village Clerk